A RESOLUTION CREATING THE SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REVIEW BOARD. WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida adopted a Landfill Assessment Ordinance; and

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida finds that it is in the best interest of the citizens to create an Advisory Board to review requests for exemption.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED this <u>23rd</u> day of January, 1990, by the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida that:

1. The Board creates the Special Assessment Review Board.

2. The Board shall consist of five (5) members. Each County Commissioner shall appoint one member.

3. The Special Assessment Review Board members shall elect a Chairman. Three (3) members of the Special Assessment Review Board shall constitute a quorum.

4. The County shall not be obligated for any expenses incurred or related to the Special Assessment Review Board or its members, except for legal advertisements.

5. The Special Assessment Review Board shall review all exemption requests, pursuant to Ordinance 88-20, as amended, and make recommendations to the Board of County Commissioners.

6. The Board of County Commissioners may supplement the procedures and authority of the Review Board by separate resolutions.

7. All meetings of the Review Board shall be publicly advertised.

519

8. The Board shall sunset one year from date of this resolution unless extended by the Board of County Commissioners.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA

520

HIGGINBOTHAM ΊMΥ

Chairman Its:

ATTEST: GREESON Ex-Officio Clerk Т. σ Its: